
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM;
ROBERT M. BERDAHL, President of the University
of Texas at Austin, in his official capacity;

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW;
MARK G. YUDOF, Dean of the University of Texas
School of Law, in his official capacity;

STANLEY M. JOHANSON, Assistant Dean, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

[caption continues on next page]

Appeal From The United States District Court For The Western District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES
HOPWOOD AND CARVELL**

Theodore B. Olson
(Counsel of Record)
Douglas R. Cox
Daniel W. Nelson

Of Counsel:

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Michael E. Rosman

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS

Suite 900

1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

Washington, D.C. 20036

Case No. 98-50506
[caption continued]

DOUGLAS CARVELL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs

DOUGLAS CARVELL,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

and

KENNETH ELLIOTT and DAVID ROGERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM;
BERNARD RAPOPORT; ELLEN TEMPLE;
LOWELL LEBERMANN; ROBERT CRUIKSHANK;
ZAN HOLMES; TOM LOEFFLER; MARTHA SMILEY;
THOMAS O. HICKS; MARIO E. RAMIREZ,
as members of the board,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

STATEMENT OF FACTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. The District Court Erred In Holding That Defendants Carried Their Burden Of Proving That Plaintiffs Would Not Have Been Admitted To The Law School

A. Standard Of Review .

B. The District Court Failed To Follow This Court's Instructions On The Burden Of Proof

C. Had the District Court Followed This Court's Instructions, It Would Have Held That Defendants Did Not Carry Their "Impossible" Burden

D. Defendants Conceded That Hopwood And Carvell Were "Close Cases," And *Mt. Healthy* Requires That Close Cases Be Decided In Favor Of Plaintiffs

E. Defendants' Evidence Was Flawed In Numerous Respects .

1. Wellborn's Analysis Contained Logical Contradictions And Ignored Significant Record Evidence .

2. Wellborn's Analysis Cannot Be Reconciled With Defendants' Statements In The *Malooly* Case .

3. Wellborn's Analysis Contains Numerous Factual Errors, Further Rendering His Conclusions Unreliable .

F. This Court Should Order Hopwood's Prompt Admission To The Law School

II. The District Court's "Alternative" Factual Findings Are Tainted By The Court's Legal Errors On The Causation Issue And Are Otherwise Erroneous .

A. Standard Of Review .

B. The District Court's Errors On Causation Have Again Improperly Influenced Its Analysis Of Damages

C. The District Court's "Alternative" Damages Findings Are Permeated With Errors

1. The District Court Misapplied The Law In Denying Hopwood And Carvell Mental Anguish Damages .

2. The District Court's Analysis Of Economic Damages Is Also Erroneous .

III. The District Court's Findings On Attorneys' Fees And Costs Are Erroneous .

A. Standard Of Review

B. The District Court Erroneously Failed To Award Any Fees For Services Rendered Following The Supreme Court's Denial Of *Certiorari*

On July 1, 1996

C. The District Court Improperly Reduced Plaintiffs' Claim For Attorneys' Fees And Expenses Incurred Through The Supreme Court's Denial Of *Certiorari* On July 1, 1996

1. The District Court Misapplied Certain *Johnson* Factors And Ignored Others .

a. The District Court's Cursory Review Was Insufficient To Support Its Summary Reduction Of Attorney Hours .

b. The District Court's Reduction Of The Lodestar For "Lack Of Success" Was Erroneous .

c. The District Court Erred In Ignoring Other *Johnson* Factors Favorable To Plaintiffs

2. The District Court Erred In Denying All Fees Incurred In Opposing Attempted Intervention By Groups Aligned With The Defendants

3. The District Court Erred In Denying Any Fees For Efforts To Monitor And Respond To Defendants' Public Comments Concerning This Case

4. The District Court Erred In Reducing The Hourly Rates Sought By Plaintiffs

IV. This Case Should Be Remanded To A Different Judge

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)

Baskin v. Parker, 602 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1979) 29

Baxter v. Savannah Sugar Refining Corp., 495 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1974) 19

Blanchard v. Bergeron, 489 U.S. 87 (1989) 39

Boehms v. Crowell, 139 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 866 (1999) 26

Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc., 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987) 27

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 29

Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc., 670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982) 44, 45

Collins v. Baptist Mem'l Geriatric Ctr., 937 F.2d 190
(5th Cir. 1991) 13

Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) 30

Davis v. City and County of San Francisco, 976 F.2d 1536 (1992), *vac'd in part on other grounds*, 984 F.2d 345 (9th Cir. 1993) 43

Flanagan v. Aaron E. Henry Community Health Servs. Ctr., 876 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1989) 31

Forsyth v. City of Dallas, 91 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996) 31

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs., 503 U.S. 60 (1992) 29

Gates v. Deukmejian, 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992) 44

Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of New York, 463 U.S. 582 (1983) 29

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 30

Henson v. Columbus Bank & Trust Co., 651 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1981) 40

Hopwood v. Texas, 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), *rev'd on other grounds*, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) 3, 7, 8, 14

Hopwood v. Texas, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) 4

Hopwood v. Texas, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) *passim*

Hopwood v. Texas, 84 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1996) 4

Hopwood v. Texas, 95 F.3d 53 (5th Cir. 1996) 6

Hopwood v. Texas, 999 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998) *passim*

Independent Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes, 491 U.S. 754 (1989) 41

International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 18

Jenkins v. Missouri, 967 F.2d 1248 (8th Cir. 1992) 42

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 36, 40, 41

Johnson v. Sawyer, 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997) 46

LULAC v. Roscoe Indep. Sch. Dist., 119 F.3d 1228 (5th Cir. 1997) 37, 45, 46

Laje v. Thomason Gen. Hosp., 665 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1982) 29

Leroy v. City of Houston, 906 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1990) 35, 39

Maceira v. Pagan, 698 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1983) 44

Malooly v. Texas,
Civ. No. A96CA229SS (W.D. Tex. 1994) 23

Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986) 29

Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977) 4, 17, 19

Nash v. City of Tyler, 736 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Tex. 1989) 41

Odom v. Frank, 3 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1993) 12, 13

Price v. City of Charlotte, 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) 29

Riley v. City of Jackson, 99 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 1996) 35, 39

Riley v. City of Jackson, 2 F. Supp. 2d 864 (S.D. Miss. 1997) 39

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton, 31 F.3d 169
(4th Cir. 1994) *passim*

Shipes v. Trinity Indus., 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) 19, 33

Simon v. City of Clute, 825 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1987) 46

United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. R&D Latex Corp., 141 F.3d 916
(9th Cir. 1998) 46

United States v. LULAC, 793 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1986) 13, 19

Walker v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev., 99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996) 37

Watkins v. Fordice, 7 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1993) 38, 46

Wessmann v. Gittens, 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 3

42 U.S.C. § 1988 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 3

Other Authorities

A Firm-By-Firm Sampling of Billing Rates Nationwide, Nat'l Law J., Dec. 21, 1998, at B6 45
